
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2017
STATE OF HAWAII U

A BILL FOR AN ACT
RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

FORTY-FIFTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue

2 general obligation bonds in the sum of $68,569,800 or so much

3 thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof

4 as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2017-2018

5 for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the forty-

6 fifth representative district, as follows:

7 I. To be expended by the department of education:

8 1. Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu

9 A. Design and construction for the renovation of the

10 cafeteria stage.

11 Design $ 50,000

12 Construction $400,000

13 Total funding $450,000

14 B. Design and construction for the stage lighting.

15 Design $ 40,000

16 Construction $180,000

17 Total funding $220,000

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc



Page2 [lB ~ It

1 C. Design and construction for air conditioning for

2 buildings I, A, D, H, and L, for the portables.

3 Design $ 1,000

4 Construction $799,000

5 Total funding $800,000

6 2. Mililani High School, Oahu

7 A. Plans, design, and construction to resurface back and

8 side driveways.

9 Design $ 90,000

10 Construction $350,000

11 Total funding $440,000

12 3. Design and construction for renovation of the boys

13 and girls bathrooms.

14 Design $ 60,000

15 Construction $200,000

16 Total funding $260,000

17 C. Design and construction to replace the fence at the

18 back of the school.

19 Design $ 15,000

20 Construction $ 70,000

21 Total funding $ 85,000

22 D. Design and construction to reroof building W.

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc



Page 3 H.B. NO. 1~O(o

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Design

Construction

Total funding

Design

Construction

Total funding

improvements.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Design

Construction

Total funding

$ 23,000

$ 80,000

$103,000

$ 65,000

$263,000

$328,000

$ 20,000

$ 95,000

$115,000

$ 12,000

$ 50,000

$ 62,000

E. Design and construction to reroof building C.

Total funding

F. Design and construction B RPL book lockers

Design

Construction

G. Design and construction for R kitchen electrical

H. Design and construction to reroof buildings F and G.

$ 65,000

$263,000

$328,000

I. Design and construction for classroom ceiling fans.

Design $120,000

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc



H.B. NO. i~o&

1 Construction $500,000

2 Total funding $620,000

3 J. Design and construction to replace gym bleachers for

4 building E.

5 Design $ 1,000

6 Construction $ 32,800

7 Total funding $ 33,800

8 K. Design and construction for fire alarm upgrades.

9 Design $ 1,000

10 Construction $299,000

11 Total funding $300,000

12 L. Design and construction of a new auditorium.

13 Design $ 1,000,000

14 Construction $29,000,000

15 . Total funding $30,000,000

16 3. Mililani Waena Elementary School, Oahu

17 A. Design and construction to widen the driveway between

18 the main parking lot and cafeteria parking lot.

19 Design $ 1,000

20 Construction $749,000

21 Total funding $750,000

22 B. Design and construction for a covered walkway next to

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc



Page 5 H . B. 1\I c~. j~X~

1 the parking lot.

2 Design $ 1,000

3 Construction $149,000

4 Total funding $150,000

5 C. Design and construction for a covered walkway next to

6 the driveway.

7 Design $ 1,000

8 Construction $149,000

9 Total funding $150,000

10 D. Design and construction for a covered lanai between

11 the administration building and the library.

12 Design $ 1,000

13 Construction $299,000

14 Total funding $300,000

15 E. Design and construction for a covered lanai between

16 the library and the cafeteria.

17 Design $ 1,000

18 Construction $299,000

19 Total funding $300,000

20 F. Design and construction for additional classroom and

21 learning space on the second floor of the library.

22 Design $ 1,000

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc



Page 6 H.B. NO.~SO~

Construction

Total funding

G. Design and construction for air conditioning for D

building.

Design

Construction

Total funding

4. Mililani Middle School, Oahu

A. Design and construction of school.

Plans $

Design

Construction

Total funding

5. Waialua elementary school, Oahu

A. Plans, design, and construction of the old library

building for renovation into an auditorium, study

area, offices, and teacher’s lounge.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

HB HMIA 20l7-45-l6.doc

$499,000

$500,000

$ 1,000

$499,000

$500,000

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

100,000

$ 100,000

$13,300,000

$13,500,000

$ 1,000

$ 1,000

$848,000

$850,000



Page 7 H.B. NO.19~

B. Plans, design, and construction of covered walkway to

portable classrooms.

$ 1,000

$ 1,000

$398,000

Total funding $400,000

6. Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu

A. Plans, design, and construction for the relocation of

the visitor parking area.

Plans $ 1,000

$ 1,000

$748,000

$750,000

B. Plans, design, and construction for additional men’s

and women’s restrooms at the football stadium.

16 $ 1,000

17 $ 1,000

18 $298,000

19 $300,000

20

21

22 Plans $500,000

HB HMIA 2017-45-l6.doc

Plans

Design

Construction

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Design

Construction

Total funding

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

C. Plans, design, and construction for a new Innovation

Center.



Page8 [“lB [‘iC).~

1 Design $500,000

2 Construction $10,000,000

3 Total funding $11,000,000

4 II. To be expended by the department of transportation:

5 1. H-2 Freeway, Oahu

6 A. Plans, design, and construction for additional lane

7 and double-loop on-ramp southbound from Mililani Mauka with

8 pedestrian overpass; ground and site improvements; equipment and

9 appurtenances.

10 Plans $ 100,000

11 Design $ 100,000

12 Construction $14,800,000

13 Total funding $15,000,000

14 SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital

15 improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

16 the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

17 made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations

18 unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of that date.

19 SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

20 capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be

21 expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of

22 this Act.

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc



Page9 I—I.B. NcJ. ~

1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2017.

2

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc



PagelO I—lB I\Ic.~So~~

INTRODUCED

JAN 25 2017

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc



H.B. NO. 19o&~

Report Title:
CIP; 45th Representative District

Description:
Authorizes the issuance of GO bonds and appropriates funds for
capital improvement projects in the 45th representative
district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc


