

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FORTY-FIFTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue			
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$68,569,800 or so much			
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof			
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2017-2018			
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the forty-			
6	fifth representative district, as follows:			
7	I. To be expended by the department of education:			
8	1. Kipapa Elementary School, Oahu			
9	A. Design and construction for the renovation of the			
10	cafeteria stage.			
11	Design \$ 50,000			
12	Construction \$400,000			
13	Total funding \$450,000			
14	B. Design and construction for the stage lighting.			
15	Design \$ 40,000			
16	Construction \$180,000			
17	Total funding \$220,000			

1	C. Design and construction for air conditioning for		
2	buildings I, A, D, H, and L, for the portables.		
3	Design	\$ 1,000	
4	Construction	\$799,000	
5	Total funding	\$800,000	
6	2. Mililani High School, Oahu		
7	A. Plans, design, and construction to resurface l	back and	
8	side driveways.		
9	Design	\$ 90,000	
10	Construction	\$350,000	
11	Total funding	\$440,000	
12	B. Design and construction for renovation of the	e boys	
13	and girls bathrooms.		
14	Design	\$ 60,000	
15	Construction	\$200,000	
16	Total funding	\$260,000	
17	C. Design and construction to replace the fence	at the	
18	back of the school.		
19	Design	\$ 15,000	
20	Construction	\$ 70,000	
21	Total funding	\$ 85,000	
22	D. Design and construction to reroof building W.		
	HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc		

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc

3

1	Design \$ 23,000	
2	Construction \$ 80,000	
3	Total funding \$103,000	
4	E. Design and construction to reroof building C.	
5	Design \$ 65,000	
6	Construction \$263,000	
7	Total funding \$328,000	
8	F. Design and construction B RPL book lockers	
9	Design \$ 20,000	
10	Construction \$ 95,000	
11	Total funding \$115,000	
12	G. Design and construction for R kitchen electrical	
13	improvements.	
14	Design \$ 12,000	
15	Construction \$ 50,000	
16	Total funding \$ 62,000	
17	H. Design and construction to reroof buildings F and G.	
18	Design \$ 65,000	
19	Construction \$263,000	
20	Total funding \$328,000	
21	I. Design and construction for classroom ceiling fans.	
22	Design \$120,000	

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc

1	Construction \$500,000		
2	Total funding \$620,000		
3	J. Design and construction to replace gym bleachers for		
4	building E.		
5	Design \$ 1,000		
6	Construction \$ 32,800		
7	Total funding \$ 33,800		
8	K. Design and construction for fire alarm upgrades.		
9	Design \$ 1,000		
10	Construction \$299,000		
11	Total funding \$300,000		
12	L. Design and construction of a new auditorium.		
13	Design \$ 1,000,000		
14	Construction \$29,000,000		
15	. Total funding \$30,000,000		
16	3. Mililani Waena Elementary School, Oahu		
17	A. Design and construction to widen the driveway between		
18	the main parking lot and cafeteria parking lot.		
19	Design \$ 1,000		
20	Construction \$749,000		
21	Total funding \$750,000		
22	B. Design and construction for a covered walkway next to		
	HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc		

1	the parking lot.
2	Design \$ 1,000
3	Construction \$149,000
4	Total funding \$150,000
5	C. Design and construction for a covered walkway next to
6	the driveway.
7	Design \$ 1,000
8	Construction \$149,000
9	Total funding \$150,000
10	D. Design and construction for a covered lanai between
11	the administration building and the library.
12	Design \$ 1,000
13	Construction \$299,000
14	Total funding \$300,00
15	E. Design and construction for a covered lanai between
16	the library and the cafeteria.
17	Design \$ 1,00
18	Construction \$299,00
19	Total funding \$300,00
20	F. Design and construction for additional classroom and
21	learning space on the second floor of the library.
22	Design \$ 1,00



1	Construction		\$499,000	
2	Total funding		\$500,000	
3	G. Design and construction for air conditioning for D-			
4	building.			
5	Design		\$ 1,000	
6	Construction		\$499,000	
7	Total funding		\$500,000	
8	4. Mililani Middle School, Oahu			
9	A. Design and construction of school.			
10	Plans	\$	100,000	
11	Design	\$	100,000	
12	Construction	\$13	3,300,000	
13	Total funding	\$13,500,000		
14	5. Waialua elementary school, Oahu			
15	A. Plans, design, and construction of the old	d lib	rary	
16	building for renovation into an auditorium	n, st	udy	
17	area, offices, and teacher's lounge.			
18	Plans		\$ 1,000	
19	Design		\$ 1,000	
20	Construction		\$848,000	
21	Total funding		\$850,000	

1	B. Plans, design, and construction of covered wall	kwa	y to
2	portable classrooms.	•	
3	Plans	\$	1,000
4	Design	\$	1,000
5	Construction	\$39	98,000
6	Total funding	\$40	00,000
7	6. Waialua high and intermediate school, Oahu		
8	A. Plans, design, and construction for the reloca	tio:	n of
9	the visitor parking area.		
10	Plans	\$	1,000
11	Design	\$	1,000
12	Construction	\$74	48,000
13	Total funding	\$7!	50,000
14	B. Plans, design, and construction for additional	me:	n's
15	and women's restrooms at the football stadium.		
16	Plans	\$	1,000
17	Design	\$	1,000
18	Construction	\$2	98,000
19	Total funding	\$3	00,000
20	C. Plans, design, and construction for a new Inno	vat	ion
21	Center.	*	
22	Plans	\$5	00,000

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc

1	Design		\$500,000
2	Construction	\$10	,000,000
3	Total funding	\$11	,000,000
4	II. To be expended by the department of transportation:		
5	1. H-2 Freeway, Oahu		
6	A. Plans, design, and construction for add	ition.	al lane
7	and double-loop on-ramp southbound from Mililani Mauka with		
8	pedestrian overpass; ground and site improvements; equipment and		
9	appurtenances.		
10	Plans	\$	100,000
11	Design	\$	100,000
12	Construction	\$14	,800,000
13	Total funding	\$15	,000,000
14	SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the cap	ital	
15	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall no	t lap	se at
16	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropr	riatio	on is
17	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation	ns	
18	unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall lapse as of	that	date.
19	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respe	ctive	2
20	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1	shall	. be
21	expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of		
22	this Act.		

HB HMIA 2017-45-16.doc

1 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2017.

2

1

INTRODUCED

JAN 2 5 2017

Report Title:

CIP; 45th Representative District

Description:

Authorizes the issuance of GO bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 45th representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.